
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 at 2.30 pm
Main Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Roger Clarke
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Liz Kitchen

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 13 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/17/1000 - Blakers Yard, Worthing Road, Dial Post 17 - 46

Ward: Cowfold, Shermanbury & West Grinstead  Applicant: Blakers Yard Ltd

7. DC/17/2117 - Longbury Hill Wood, Rock Road, Storrington 47 - 60

Wa
[...]
commendation to REFUSE application

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (South)
21 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, David Coldwell, 
Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, 
Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Roger Clarke, Ray Dawe and Claire Vickers

PCS/38  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 October 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/39  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/17/2025 – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a personal interest because he 
knew the directors of the development company and the original site owner.  He 
was also a West Sussex County Councillor for Southwater Parish.

DC/17/2111 – Councillor Jim Sanson declared a personal interest because he 
knew one of the public speakers.

DC/17/2107 – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a personal interest because he 
knew the family of the owners of the site.

PCS/40  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/41  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/42  DC/17/2025 - LAND WEST OF MILL STRAIGHT, WORTHING ROAD, 
SOUTHWATER (WARD: BILLILNGSHURST & SHIPLEY)  
APPLICANT: MR ROBERT COLLETT

The Head of Development reported that this application sought a variation to 
conditions 18 and 22 of outline permission DC/14/2582 for a development of up 
to 193 dwellings.  The variation would allow occupation of 20 dwellings in 
advance of completion of highway works (newly designed access from Mill 
Straight and construction of a toucan crossing).   

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
21 November 2017

2

The application site was located southwest of Mill Straight, adjacent to the 
southern boundary of Southwater. The proposed variation related mainly to the 
eastern boundary of the site where 20 dwellings had been completed and 
highway works, including the construction of a new roundabout off Mill Straight, 
were ongoing. 

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
consultation response from the Highway Authority, as contained within the 
report, was considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 13 letters of 
objection.  The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A 
representative of the Parish Council and a Local Member for Southwater both 
spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issue for consideration in determining the proposal was the impact of the 
occupation of up to 20 dwellings before completion of the permitted highway 
works, which would be facilitated by the use of temporary four-way traffic lights 
opposite the site until the works were completed, which was scheduled for mid-
December 2017.   

Members discussed concerns regarding pedestrian and driver safety, and were 
concerned that the mitigating measure of having manually controlled traffic 
lights for one hour twice a day during peak hours, as set out in Condition 28, 
would not sufficiently mitigate the queuing traffic and detrimental impact on 
drivers and pedestrians.   

After careful consideration Members concluded that, on balance, the proposal 
was acceptable subject to an amendment to Condition 28.
 

RESOLVED

(i) That a modification, by way of a Deed of Variation, be made to 
the legal agreement attached to permission DC/14/2582.

(ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/17/2025 be determined by the Head of Development. 
During determination Condition 28, as set out in the report, to 
be amended so that the temporary traffic controls referred to in 
the condition are to be manually monitored and manually 
controlled daily during the hours of 7.30 – 9.30 and 15:30 – 
18:30.  The view of the Committee was that the application 
should be granted. 

PCS/43  DC/17/2111 - ROBELL WAY, STORRINGTON (WARD: CHANTRY)   
APPLICANT: MR GLENN PENDRY

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
21 November 2017

3

3

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
works along Robell Way, including: realignment of the southern kerb line and 
widening of the footpath; resurfacing of the road and footpaths; the introduction 
of areas of soft landscaping; traffic calming to slow vehicles at the entrance of 
Robell Way; yellow lines to restrict parking; bollards to protect the grass verge; 
and two streetlights.   

The application site was located southwest of Water Lane in Storrington and 
was a private roadway and access to the Water Lane Trading Estate.  It would 
also be the vehicular access for a new residential development of 98 dwellings 
that had recently been approved.  The new dwellings would replace a number 
of industrial units to the southwest of Robell Way.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
consultation response from the Highway Authority, as contained within the 
report, was considered by the Committee. 

The applicant had been in discussions with local businesses and submitted 
amended plans in response to concerns regarding the impact of the proposal 
on access for larger vehicles.

The Parish Council raised no objection. Twelve letters of objection had been 
received, including one since publication of the report.  One member of the 
public spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the need to 
protect the functions of this Key Employment Site; the narrowing of the carriage 
way; the impact of the proposed changes on the access for large vehicles; and 
the appearance of the road.

Members discussed the current traffic issues along Robell Way and considered 
that concerns regarding access for larger vehicles when manoeuvring into 
Robell Way and accessing the industrial units had not been satisfactorily 
addressed.   Members therefore concluded that the item should be deferred to 
allow for further discussion between the applicant and stakeholders.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2111 be deferred to allow for the 
applicant and stakeholders to continue discussions with a view to 
addressing concerns regarding access.  

PCS/44  DC/17/2107 - UPPER CHAMPIONS FARM BARN, DUKES HILL, 
THAKEHAM (WARD: CHANCTONBURY)  
APPLICANT: MR ANTHONY JAMES

Page 9



Planning Committee (South)
21 November 2017

4

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single storey five bedroom dwelling with a planted flat roof and 
roof terrace, in the eastern corner of the site.  It would be built into the ground 
by approximately 1.5 metres, giving the building a height of 1.8 metres above 
ground level.  A large metal grain store would be removed. The wider site would 
be for grazing and a ha-ha to the west of the dwelling was proposed.  Two 
parking spaces and a tractor store were proposed.  The applicant cited 
paragraph 55 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) relating to 
new dwellings of ‘exceptional quality or innovative nature of design’ in support 
of their proposal.  

The application site was located outside the built-up area west of Duke Hill and 
was an open field, which a public bridleway crossed diagonally.  There were 
hedges and trees on the boundaries with a mature tree line along the western 
boundary.  Thakeham Manor was approximately 60 metres north of the site. 
There were a number of agricultural buildings, including dwellings, 
approximately 100 metres to the southeast.   

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council supported the application and had reiterated their strong 
support for the proposal.  Five letters of objection, from three households, had 
been received.  The applicant and the architect both addressed the Committee 
in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the design and how it related to paragraph 55 of the NPPF; 
whether it would enhance the immediate setting; how it related to the 
characteristics of the local area; the amenity of neighbouring occupiers and 
users of adjacent land; and traffic and parking.

Members noted the amendments that had been made in response to the 
Design South-East Review Panel, which reduced the building’s scale, re-
orientated it and improved landscaping, and concluded that the proposal was in 
accordance with paragraph 55 of the NPPF.  It was noted that permitted 
development rights had been removed under Condition 15, in the interests of 
visual amenity.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2107 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

PCS/45  SDNP/17/02592/FUL - DOWNSVIEW FARM, CLAY LANE, COOTHAM 
(WARD: CHANTRY)  APPLICANT: MR RICHARD SCOTT

Page 10



Planning Committee (South)
21 November 2017

5

5

Item removed from the agenda. 

PCS/46  DC/17/2117 - LONGBURY HILL WOOD, ROCK ROAD, STORRINGTON 
(WARD: CHANTRY)  APPLICANT: MR JULIAN HANBURY-AGGS

Item removed from the agenda.

The meeting closed at 4.08 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (South) 
Date: 19th December 2017

Report on Appeals: 09/11/17 to 6/12/17

1. Appeals Lodged

HDC have received notice from the Department of Communities and Local Government that the following 
appeals have been lodged:-

Ref No. Site Date Lodged Officer 
Recommendation

Committee 
Resolution

DC/17/1409

Spring Acres
West End Lane
Henfield
West Sussex

13th November 
2017 Refuse

DC/17/1885

Land Rear of Oakley 
Flats
High Street
Partridge Green
RH13 8HX

14th November 
2017 Refuse

DC/17/1170

2 The Birches
West Chiltington
Pulborough
West Sussex
RH20 2PH

20th November 
2017 Refuse

DC/17/0808

White Canons
Fryern Park
Fryern Road
Storrington
Pulborough
West Sussex
RH20 4FF

25th November 
2017 Refuse

DC/17/0789

Holme Manor
Mare Hill Road
Pulborough
[...]
d-hoc storage. Ten parking bays would be provided to serve 
the proposed extended commercial unit. 

1.3 The 12 residential dwellings are illustratively shown to be arranged in a mix of semi-
detached and detached plots located to the rear of the main entrance and commercial unit. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



The illustrative site plan shows 11 single garages are proposed, as well as an additional 13 
residential car parking spaces, and 2 additional visitor spaces. Indicative landscaping 
around the site has been indicated, with the retention and addition of boundary hedging 
and fencing, as well as tree and other planting within the site. The existing public right of 
way adjacent to the north and east of the site is proposed to be upgraded by widening and 
resurfacing the pathway. Access to the site is proposed to be from the existing vehicular 
access point directly from Worthing Road which would be upgraded in order to improve 
visibility splays.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.4 The site is located in Dial Post – a small, unclassified settlement located approximately 
12km to the south of Horsham. Dial Post is located in the Parish of West Grinstead and is 
sited immediately to the west of the A24, which is accessed directly via slip roads from the 
northbound carriageway. Dial Post is located outside any of the District’s defined Built-Up 
Area Boundaries, and is classed as an ‘unclassified settlement’ in Policy 3 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework, which means it is a ‘Settlement with few or no facilities or 
social networks and limited accessibility, [that are] reliant on other villages and towns to 
meet the needs of residents’. 

1.5 To the immediate north of the site entrance are two detached residential dwellings (one of 
which, Alma Cottage, is Grade 2 listed) with relatively large residential curtilages, and 
approximately 70m to the north (along Worthing Road) is The Crown Inn public house. To 
the immediate south are two matching pairs of semi-de
[...]
e of street furniture, play equipment, refuse 

and other storage units, lighting columns and lanterns

Background Papers:

DC/14/1402
DC/17/1000

Page 43

https://www.horsham.gov.uk/planning/development-management


This page is intentionally left blank



5

8

1

2

3

9

LB

32.8m

31.1m

28.7m

Hall

Drain

Mill

Dial Post

H
az

el

97

10

1
3

Path (um
)

Lakers
TH

E 
G

R
E

EN

Fuggle
s

Witsend

Pengates

West View

Acorns
Tierney

Rosecroft

New Lodge

Longacre

Half Acre

K
ne

pp
 C

ot
t

Downview

Lyncorte

Holly Lodge

Freefolk House

Th
e 

O
ld

1

8

5

31.1m

Path (um)
4

TCB

33.3m

(PH)

W
or

ks

Cott

Cottages
Dial Post

Alma

991
012

House

The Old Cottage

C
o

tt
ag

e

Cottage

11

Riding

Greenacre

Glenmore

Glenavon

Hillcrest

Crown Inn

Highgrove

Hawthorns

G
ra

na
ry

The Staging House

Woodlands

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/1000

Blakers Yard, Worthing Road, Dial Post, RH13 8NH

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

07/12/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Nicola Pettifer Tel: 01403 215238

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development 

DATE: 21 December 2017

DEVELOPMENT:
Proposed creation of new vehicular access into woodland from Rock 
Road, laying of hardstanding to form stacking area, loading bay and 
access track associated with forestry management activities.

SITE: Longbury Hill Wood Rock Road Storrington West Sussex    

WARD: Chantry

APPLICATION: DC/17/2117

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Julian Hanbury-Aggs   Address: Little Thakeham Farm 
Merrywood Lane Storrington RH20 3HE    

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 representations have been received 
of a contrary view to the Officer 
recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The proposal concerns the creation of a vehicular access off Rock Road to form a loading 
bay / stacking area which can then be used to facilitate the wider forestry works on the site.

1.3 The proposed new access / loading bay would be sited some 85m west of Gorsebank 
Close, and would be 40m in length and 7.5m wide with a timber stacking area indicated 
along its eastern side.  A 15m x 5m wide turning spur would be formed along the western 
side to allow vehicles to turn within the site and exit onto Rock Road in forward gear.  The 
proposed access would be provided with a 10m wide bell-mouth access to the road, to a 
depth of some 2.5m into the site, allowing visibility splays in each direction of in excess of 
120m.

1.4 The proposed new access / loading bay would be formed of a geotextile membrane under 
0.175m depth of well-compacted MOT type 2 sub-base with a 0.05m top layer of MOT type 
1 top surface (limestone aggregate).  The spur and access would be formed with a camber 
and drainage gulleys, which would maintain the existing gulley running alongside Rock 
Road.  the road edge would be reinforced with granite setts to prevent degradation through 
use.

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



1.5 No building up or excavation of the site is required and the access / loading bay will have 
an expected height variation above the natural ground level of some 0.25m.  No gates are 
proposed and a simple timber barrier would be used to prevent unauthorised access to the 
site.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.6 The application site is a small part of a larger area of privately owned and maintained 
woodland set on the southern side of Rock Road and to the east off Hampers Lane, 
amounting to an overall ar
[...]
rs are fundamental to safeguard the ecology and 
biodiversity of the area in accordance with Policy 31 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/17/2117

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



3

2

8

4

1

6

GP

73.0m

75.4m

63.8m

71.0m

Rake

Polonez

Holt

Sand Pit

CLOSE

Pond

ROMAN ROAD

T
U

D
O

R

Holm

Wild Thyme

W
oo

dlee
Little Birch House

Cinder

Tudor

Heaths

Cottage

Oakwood Priors

Oakdene

Welmdene

ROCK ROAD

Spring

G
renfell

The Holt

Castille
Birches

Whiterose

AmydayEl Sub Sta

Lark Rise

Wardour

Lyndene

Glenwood

Napswood

Squirrels

Gorse Bank

Silver Trees

Pendle Hill

Sandishane

Yashiki

Bramblewood

The Corner House

Meyrick Lodge

Villa Adagio

Silverburn

1

3

2

4

(course of)

V
ILLA

G
E

Deepdene

Birch

Cottage

Badgers

Timbers

S
Q

U
IR

R
E

LS
 C

O
P

S
E

GORSE BANK

Bracken Woodlands

Longacres

Pine Cottage

Harmony

Hazeldene Lodge

Silverwood

Birchwood

Amberley Cottage

Squirrels Haunt

Woodcote

Mulberry House

Spring House

CHANCTON COPSE

H
A

M
P

E
R

S
 L

A
N

E

Rockwood House

W
oo

dw
ind

s

Badgers Copse

Cottage

Cottage

Cottage

Cottage

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/2117

Longbury Hill Wood, Rock Road, Storrington

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

07/12/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Nicola Pettifer Tel: 01403 215238

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development 

DATE: 19 December 2017

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of a two-storey four bedroom dwelling with detached garage, 
associated hardstanding and alteration
[...]
ary

Shadows

Yew Tree

Pine Lodge

Grove Gate

Bramley27.3m

Reynards

Westerlyn

Picketty

Mallards

Reflections

Pipers Cottage

Chorleywood

The Rustlings

Shadiroc

Little Bracken

Coleraine

Ling Heath

ROUNDABOUT COPSE

Rosedene

Roundabout

Cottage

Und

1

GROVE

Cottage

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/1499

Firtops, Grove Lane, West Chiltington, RH20 2RD

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

07/12/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Nicola Mason Tel: 01403 215289

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development 

DATE: 19 December 2017

DEVELOPMENT: Conversion of existing water storage reservoir to form a residential 
outbuilding

SITE: Nutbourne Studio Nutbourne Common Pulborough West Sussex RH20 
2HB   

WARD: Pulborough and Coldwaltham

APPLICATION: DC/16/2326

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Nick Sweet   Address: Nutbourne Studio Nutbourne Common 
Pulborough RH20 2HB    

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: At the request of Pulborough Parish Council

RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the conversion of an existing water 
storage reservoir to form a residential outbuilding in association with Nutbourne Studio, a 
residential dwellinghouse fronting Nutbourne Common.  The proposed conversion would 
result in the provision of an entertainment area, office, store, bathroom and open courtyard.  
A staircase would be provided within the existing reservoir to enable access.  The building 
would have an element above ground floor level which would be 1.8 metres high and would 
have a flat green roof.

1.2 Planning permission was previously granted for the conversion in December 2013, ref: 
DC/13/2087.  This permission was not implemented and has now expired, hence the 
submission of this application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.3 The application site is set within a rural location on the western side of Nutbourne 
Common.  The main dwelling is a former water pumping station which has been converted 
into a dwelling.  The building is white rendered and is set back from Nutbourne Common.  
To the north of the site is the residential dwelling The Old Pumphouse, whilst to the east on 
the opposite side of Nutbourne Common are further residential dwellings.  To the north of 
the site is Twitten Orchard, and a mobile home known as Oak Tree View, whilst to the west 
is Lane Top.  The application boundary to the rear is a panel fence with part beech 
hedging.  The Old Pumphouse has windows at first floor level looking into the site.  The 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



water reservoir is below ground level, and currently grassed and forming part of the garden 
of Nutbourne Studio.

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
Policy 24 - Strategic Policy: Environmental Protection 
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character 
Policy 26 - Strategic Policy: Countryside Protection 
Policy 28 - Replacement Dwellings and House Extensions in the Countryside
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development 
Policy 33 - Development Principles 
Policy 41 - Parking 

2.4 RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
Pulborough was designated as a Neighbourhood Plan Area in 2014.  Ongoing d
[...]
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/16/2326

Nutbourne Studio, Nutbourne Common, Pulborough, RH20 2HB

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

07/12/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/17/1000 - Blakers Yard, Worthing Road, Dial Post
	A01 DC-17-1000 Plan.pdf

	7 DC/17/2117 - Longbury Hill Wood, Rock Road, Storrington
	A02 DC-17-2117 Plan.pdf

	8 DC/17/1499 - Firtops, Grove Lane, West Chiltington
	A03 DC-17-1499 Plan.pdf

	9 DC/16/2326 - Nutbourne Studio, Nutbourne Common, Pulborough
	A04 DC-16-2636 Plan.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
19 DECEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, David Coldwell, 
Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, 
Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, 
Ben Staines, Claire Vickers and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Roger Clarke, Gordon Lindsay and Tim Lloyd

PCS/47  MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 
2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/48  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/17/2117 - Councillor Jonathan Chowen declared a personal interest.

DC/17/1499 - Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a personal interest.

PCS/49  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/50  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/51  DC/17/1000 - BLAKERS YARD, WORTHING ROAD, DIAL POST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought Outline 
Planning Permission for site clearance and subsequent erection of 12 
residential units and 250m2 of flexible commercial floor space.

The site was comprised of previously developed land, occupied by several 
disused buildings and hardstandings being used for ad-hoc storage.

Ten parking bays would be provided for the proposed commercial unit. 11 
single garages, 13 residential parking spaces, and an additional 2 visitor spaces 
were proposed.

Access to the site was proposed to be an upgraded form of the previous 
vehicular access point from Worthing Road.



Planning Committee (South)
19 December 2017

2

The application site was located in Dial Post, to the west of the A24, and not 
within any built up area boundaries.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. 

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application. There had been 18 
letters of objection. The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support 
of the proposal. 

Members discussed concerns regarding a lack of affordable housing on the site 
as well as conflict with policies within the adopted development plan.

After careful consideration Members concluded that, on balance, the proposal 
was acceptable.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/1000 be approved subject to the 
competition of a s106 legal agreement and conditions as set out in the 
officer’s report.

PCS/52  DC/17/2117 - LONGBURY HILL WOOD, ROCK ROAD, STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
new vehicular access into woodland from Rock Road, an area of hardstanding, 
loading bay and access track to facilitate forestry works.  A geotextile 
membrane was proposed to form the access and loading bay. The proposed 
access would have visibility splays onto Rock Road.  A simple timber barrier 
would be used to prevent unauthorised access to the site.  The woodland 
included a plantation of 50 year old Scots Pines, and the Felling Licence for the 
site would be subject to a re-stocking order to maintain woodland cover.

The application site was a small part of private woodland outside the built-up 
area on the southern side of Rock Road, east of Hampers Lane.  The built up 
area of Storrington was adjacent to the western and northern boundaries.  The 
proposed access was 85 metres west of Gorsebank Close.  Current access to 
the woodland was from Hampers Lane. Two residential properties lay opposite 
the application site.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. An update 
to the report was presented. An additional 10 letters of objection had been 
received as well as the Ecological Consultant’s comments confirming they had 
no objection.

The consultation responses from internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.



Planning Committee (South)
19 December 2017

3

3

Neither Washington Parish Council nor Thakeham Parish Council raised an 
objection to the application.  One hundred letters of objection had been 
received.  3 members of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the impact on 
trees and biodiversity; visual impact of the access; the amenity of neighbouring 
residents; and highways.   It was noted that many of the objections related to 
the felling of trees in the wider woodland which were not planning matters.

Members discussed the proposal in the context of the Ecology Consultant’s and 
the Arboricultural Officer’s comments, and concluded that the proposal would 
be acceptable if a condition was added to make this a temporary access which 
would then be followed by restorative landscaping after its removal, and subject 
to the issuing of a Felling Licence.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2117 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report with an additional condition added 
stating that the site access would only be temporary and upon its 
removal that restorative landscaping work would follow, and subject 
to the issuing of a Felling Licence.

PCS/53  DC/17/1499 - FIRTOPS, GROVE LANE, WEST CHILTINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought the Erection of a 
two-storey four bedroom dwelling with detached garage, associated 
hardstanding and alterations to the access.

The application site was located on a large residential plot off Grove Lane within 
the West Chiltington build up area.

No trees on the site were subject to preservation orders and the site did not lie 
within an area of conservation.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. 

The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been 10 letters of 
objection. 2 members of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant’s architect addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issue for consideration in determining the proposal were the character and 
appearance of the proposed dwelling and the impact on the neighbouring 
amenity.



Planning Committee (South)
19 December 2017

4

After careful consideration Members concluded that the character and 
appearance of the proposed dwelling may not be in keeping with the character 
of the local area and that the specifications put forward in the application were 
lacking in detail.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/1499 be deferred so that the design of 
the proposed dwelling may be adjusted to be more in style with the 
character of the area and to reduce its overbearing impact on Firwood 
Cottage, with the involvement of the local Members.

PCS/54  DC/16/2326 - NUTBOURNE STUDIO, NUTBOURNE COMMON, 
PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought full planning 
permission for the conversion of a water storage reservoir to form a residential 
Outbuilding. 

Planning permission was previously granted for the conversion in December 
2013, ref: DC/13/2087. This permission was not implemented and expired.

The application site was located within a rural location on the western side of 
Nutbourne Common.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. 

The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been two letters of 
objection. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/2326 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the officer’s report.

The meeting closed at 4.19 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


